The result of the sensitivity analysis is summarised in Table 9.1-13.

Feasibility Study (Mekele)
I-75

   The Study on Telecommunications Development Plan, Ethiopia

If the Total Investment Cost fluctuates more than ±20% of the predicted value, FIRR shows
fluctuations of approximately 5.0%. This will have a slight effect on the profitability of this
project, but is not serious enough to affect the feasibility of implementation.

Sales revenue fluctuations will have a major effect on the profitability of the project. If the
expected revenue fluctuates by ±20%, FIRR will show fluctuations of 7.36%. The charge
revenue for existing subscribers must be analysed to ensure suitable estimates for calculations.

If the foreign grant portion decreases and the self-financing portion increases, the FIRR
calculation results will fluctuate significantly. FIRR (23.40%) will be 15.58% if the grant
portion assumed decreases by 5.0%, 11.02% if it decreases by 10%, and 4.85% if it decreases
by 20%. Support from the ETC main body will therefore be required in the form of cross
subsidies.

Table 9.1-13 The Result of the Sensitivity Analysis

Variable factor Variation FIRROE (%)
+ 20% 21.12
Base 23.40 Total Investment
- 20% 26.14
+ 20% 26.88
Base 23.40 Sales Revenue
- 20% 19.52
+ 20% 21.38
Base 23.40 O/M cost
- 20% 25.33
Base 23.40
-5% 15.58

-10% 11.02
Grant portion

-20% 4.85

   Source: Study Team

9.1.8 Result of Financial Analysis

One of the main issues in Ethiopia’s telecommunications sector is rural development.
Development of telecommunications networks has made little progress in rural areas inhabited
by approximately 85% of the country’s population, and immediate improvements are needed for
the situation in which only less than 10% of the population living in urban areas has access to
telecommunications services. This project advocates rural development as one of its objectives
and recommends the installation of PCOs as the strategic way of achieving this.